
 

 

 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 23 January 2014 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Crook 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 December 2013  (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

5. Applications to be determined   
 

 a) 3/2013/0304 - Lilac House, South View, Hunwick, Crook  (Pages 
7 - 22) 

  Change of use from dwelling house (Use Class C3) to children’s 
home (Use Class C2) 
 

6. Proposed Changes to Constitution - Code of Practice for Members and 
Officers Dealing with Planning Matters  (Pages 23 - 54) 

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
15 January 2014 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 

 Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 
Councillor J Buckham (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, E Huntington, 
S Morrison, H Nicholson, A Patterson, G Richardson, L Taylor, 
R Todd, C Wilson and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Crook on Thursday 12 December 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Bell, J Clare, K Davidson, J Gray, S Morrison, H Nicholson, G Richardson, 
L Taylor, R Todd, C Wilson and S Zair 
 
 

Also Present: 
Councillor A Patterson 
J Byers – Area Team Leader (South and West)  
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
D Stewart – Highways Officer 
C Cuskin – Legal Officer  
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Buckham and D Boyes. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor J Gray substituting for Councillor J Buckham. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor M Dixon declared an interest in planning application numbered 
7/2013/0409/DM – Thurlow Grange, Thurlow Road, Sedgefield as he was on the 
Board of Livin, the applicant.    
 
Nominations were sought for a Member of the Committee to chair the meeting 
during consideration of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Todd be elected to chair the meeting for planning application 
numbered 7/2013/0409/DM Thurlow Grange, Thurlow Road, Sedgefield.    

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



5 Applications to be determined  
 
5a 3/2013/0372 - Bondisle Playing Field, Bondisle Way, Stanhope  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for improvements to field access and 33 days use of the field for parking 
(part retrospective) (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and were 
familiar with the location and setting.  
 
In presenting the report the Officer informed Members that the event was being 
monitored closely by the Police and the Safety Advisory Group to ensure that any 
unforeseen issues were dealt with. Police Officers had advised that the event was 
running smoothly with only one incident where there had been a build-up of traffic 
on the estate road which had been quickly resolved. There had been no complaints 
received from residents of Bondisle Way since the start of the event and feedback 
from visitors had been positive.  
 
The parking area was covered with a temporary matting which would be removed at 
the end of January 2014 with the land restored. 
 
C
[...]
illor 
Shuttleworth and Mr O’Donovan about the planning process may be valid they were 
not material planning considerations to which any weight could be afforded. 
 
D Stewart, Highways Officer stated that the Highways Authority was aware that 
there may be some delays, however this was a temporary event and physical 
improvements had been made following the problems experienced in 2012 which 
were deemed to be acceptable. Although residents may experience some 
inconvenience this was not sufficient reason to justify refusal of the application.  
 
Councillor Davidson stated that as a not for profit organisation this event could only 
help to secure the Railway’s future. This was not about the planning application 
process but hinged on the economic prospects of both the Railway and the village. 
 
The Chairman made the point that tourism was important in County Durham and 
more visitors should be encouraged to visit the area. The event was of economic 
benefit, was being monitored closely by the Police, and Culture and Sport were 
satisfied that there were provisions in place to protect the football pitch, the people 
using it and members of the public. 
 
These comments were endorsed by Councillor Nicholson who added that the event 
would showcase Weardale at its best and would help local businesses. If the 
applicant had consulted residents earlier in the process concerns would have been 
allayed.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
5b 6/2013/0165/DM - Land rear of 40 Front Street, Staindrop  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of a detached dwelling on land to the rear of 40 Front 
Street, Staindrop (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
In discussing the report the Chairman was of the view that the concerns raised by 
the Parish Council had been addressed in the report. The Parish Council had stated 
that the cumulative effect of vehicles could not be compared to the traffic 
associated with the former public house as the traffic occurred during licensing 
hours, not school hours. However it was likely that vehicle movements at the pub 
would occur at any time during licensing hours, including lunchtimes. 
 
The Highways Officer advised that the Highways Authority had no objections to the 
proposals. There was already traffic from the school and he agreed with the 
Chairman that the public house could have generated a significant number of 

Page 3



vehicle movements both day and night. Notwithstanding that there was consent for 
5 dwellings in the public house and additional traffic generated at school times, the 
addition of 1 dwelling would not impact on the highway to such an extent to justify 
refusal of the application.  
 
Councillor Richardson appreciated the concerns expressed by the Parish Council 
and advised that he could not support the application. This was a very narrow lane 
with a school in the vicinity. There were additional developments proposed in the 
location which would increase vehicle movements further. Whilst he acknowledged 
that the land was privately owned, it was currently being used as a car park by local 
residents.    
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.    
At this point the Chairman retired from the meeting and Councillor Todd took the 
Chair. 
 
5c 7/2013/0409/DM - Thurlow Grange, Thurlow Road, Sedgefield  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Area Team Leader (South and West) 
regarding an application for the demolition of Thurlow Grange and the construction 
of 21 no. dwellings (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
In presenting the report the Area Team Leader advised of a proposed addition to 
the recommendation to include the provision of 4 affordable housing units within the 
Section 106 Obligation. Although all 21 homes by the social housing provider would 
technically be affordable this would ensure that the minimum requirement for the 
site was met in perpetuity.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the completion of a Section 106 Obligation to secure the payment of a commuted 
sum in lieu of adequate on site open space provision and for the provision of 4 
affordable houses in perpetuity.   
 
Councillor Dixon returned to the meeting. 
 
5d 7/2013/0447/DM - Geestamp Plant 1, Groat Road, Aycliffe Business 

Park, Newton Aycliffe  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Area Team Leader  (South and West) 
regarding an application for the re-development of existing industrial site to include 
part demolition and rebuilding of existing buildings, erection of extension to existing 
office and associated works (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
J Byers, Area Team Leader (South and West) gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included photographs of the site. 
 

Page 4



The Chairman and Councillors Clare and Gray welcomed the development which 
was essential for the economic wellbeing of both Newton Aycliffe and the County. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 3/2013/0304 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Change of Use from dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) 
to childrens home (Use Class C2)  

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
 
EYES (UK) Limited 
 

ADDRESS: 

 
Lilac House, South View, Hunwick, Crook, County 
Durham, DL15 0JW 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
 
Willington and Hunwick 
 

CASE OFFICER: 
Joy Orr  
Senior Planning Officer 
joy.orr@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 

The Site 
 

1. The application site comprises a large five bedroom detached property with detached 
double garage located within the village of Hunwick. The prop
[...]
roads with flows of up to 10,000 
vehicles has not created highway issues. The B6286 road through Hunwick has a 
traffic flow less than half that figure so it follows that vehicle manoeuvres onto the 
B6286 and the number of vehicle movements from the proposed use should not 
create severe highway issues or exceed highway capacity. 

 
 
 
Page 16



 
 

 

55. Notwithstanding the level of vehicle flows on the B6286, it is acknowledged that there 
are longstanding local concerns about vehicle speed through the village predating 
submission of this application, hence the traffic calming measures that have been 
introduced. The recorded 85th percentile vehicle speeds are slightly above the 
30mph speed limit, but the Highway Authority advise that these results are not 
untypical of classified roads through small settlements in rural parts of the County and 
indeed speeds can be higher elsewhere, which suggests the traffic calming measures 
have some effect. It is the Highway Authority’s view that recorded traffic speeds on 
the adjacent B6286 road could not be expected to materially alter as a result of the 
proposed change of use of a single dwelling. Traffic speeds are naturally a legitimate 
concern in any community and such issues can be, and are, dealt with separately by 
the Council’s Traffic and Community Engagement Manager, outside of the planning 
process. In any event, the fact there have only been 3 personal injury accident 
records in the 5 year period ending August 2013, the closest being approximately 
300m south west of the application site with the others further away, at approximately 
330m and 390m, and none in the vicinity of the site, suggest this is not a high risk 
area. Traffic speeds and accidents on this stretch of the B6286 are not therefore 
matters that carry any weight in consideration of the planning application and are not 
material to the amount of movements and manoeuvres into and out of the site.   

 
56. Based on the assessment of vehicle movements, parking provision, traffic flows and 

vehicle speeds, and that the Highway Authority have no objection to the proposal, it is 
considered that the proposal would not lead to a severe cumulative residual impact 
on highway safety. The proposal therefore accords with Wear Valley Local Plan 
Policies GD1 and H20 and the advice of the NPPF in this respect. 

  
  

CONCLUSION 

 

57. The proposal is for the reuse of an existing dwelling located within the development 
limits of Hunwick and therefore accords with Wear Valley Local Plan Policy H3 and 
the locational aims of the NPPF. 

 
58. The proposal has raised emotive issues and a range of views have been received 

from within the community. Despite many concerns expressed about the proposal 
increasing fear of crime and affecting community cohesion, there is no evidence to 
suggest that the proposal should inherently lead to increased crime and disorder. 
Despite the strength of such feelings, these fears are therefore a material 
consideration which should not carry any weight in the consideration of this proposal. 
Views on the need for the facility, placement arrangements, qualifications of staff, 
standard of care, child safety and potential changes in other government legislation 
are not material planning considerations which should be afforded any weight in the 
determination of the application. 

 
59. There would be no physical changes to the property to differentiate it from other 

residential properties and the scale of the proposal, its character, and associated 
vehicle movements would not unacceptably harm the character or appearance of the 
surrounding area and Hunwick Conservation Area, nor would they have an 
unacceptable impact on the residential amenity of neighbours. 

 
60. The Highway Authority considers the proposed parking arrangements within the site, 

predicted numbers of vehicle movements and manoeuvring onto the B6286 to be 
acceptable and it is considered that the proposal would not lead to a severe 
cumulative residual impact on highway safety. 

 
Page 17



61. Subject to the suggested conditions, the proposed use is considered to be compatible 
with the surrounding area and in accordance with Wear Valley Local Plan policies H3, 
GD1, T1, BE5, BE6 and H20.  

 
62. All representations have been considered, however, on balance, the issues raised 

are not considered to be sufficient to warrant refusal of the application and it is felt 
that the proposal is acceptable in planning terms. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

  

That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
  

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 

Drawing No: Description: Date Received: 
 

 Site location plan 19 August 2013 
 Floor plans 19 August 2013 
TSC217/01 Car parking layout 25 November2013 
   

 
Reason: To define the consent and ensure that a satisfactory form of development is 
obtained. 

 
3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes 

Order) 1987 (as amended) the use hereby approved shall be restricted to that of a 
children’s care home for children between the age of 11and 17 and no other purpose 
within Use Class C2. 

 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and highway safety. In accordance with 
policies GD1, T1 and H20 of the Wear Valley Local Plan. 

 
4. The maximum number of children living within the site at any one time shall not 

exceed 4.  
 

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and highway safety. In accordance with 
policies GD1 and H20 of the Wear Valley Local Plan. 

 
5. There shall be no vehicle movemen
[...]
f Practice 
for Members and Officers Dealing 
with Planning Matters 
 

 

Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To propose changes to Paragraphs 1.6,3.2 ,10 and 11 of the current 

Code of Practice to reflect updated guidance published by the Local 
Government Association relating to probity in planning.    

 
Background 
 
2. The Council’s constitution includes a section entitled “Code of Practice 

for Members and Officers Dealing with Planning Matters”.  The Code 
was largely based upon the Local Government Association’s Guidance 
Note of Good Practice issued in 2002.  The latest guidance from the 
LGA, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 2, supersedes the 2002 
publication.  I have therefore reviewed the Council’s current Code of 
Practice to identify whether any changes are required as a result of the 
new guidance.   

 
3. The guidance on the conduct of work as agents for individuals pursuing 

planning matters within the authority area has been strengthened and 
recommends that officers and serving Councillors should not act as 
agents even if they are not involved in the decision making process.  
Paragraph 3.6 of our current Code implies that Members would not be 
restricted from acting professionally as agents for persons pursuing 
planning matters within Durham provided they played no part in the 
decision making process for those proposals.  The change in the Code 
is recommended to reflect the more restrictive guidance which might be 
attributable to conflict situations reported nationally within the last year 
which attracted considerable media attention. 

 
4. It is worthwhile clarifying our current rules on site visits whilst the Code 

is being revised.  The LGA guidance suggests that site visits should be 
less common than may currently be the case in Durham and revised 
wording would reflect that they should not be regarded as standard 
practice for each application. 

 
5. The new guidance also cl
[...]
 objectors. 
(ix)  New documents should not be circulated to the committee; councillors 
may not be able to give proper consideration to the new information and officers 
may not be able to check for accuracy or provide considered advice on any 
material considerations arising. 
 
12.  REVIEW OF DECISIONS 
 
12.1  The Audit Commission’s Report, ‘Building in Quality’, recommended that 
elected members should visit a sample of implemented planning permissions to 
assess the quality of decisions. This can improve the quality and consistency of 
decision-making and help with reviews of planning policy. 
 
12.2  Visits to application sites previously considered by the County Council 
shall be organised in tandem with visits to current application sites, as 
appropriate. Briefing notes shall be prepared in each case. 
 
12.3  Attendance at the review site visits shall be restricted to members of the 
committee and the local County Council members. 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 December 2013
	5a 3/2013/0304 - Lilac House, South View, Hunwick, Crook
	6 Proposed Changes to Constitution - Code of Practice for Members and Officers Dealing with Planning Matters
	Planning Code of Practice 2
	Planning Code of Practice 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Crook on Thursday 23 January 2014 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Buckham (Vice-Chairman), D Bell, J Gray, E Huntington, I Jewell, 
S Morrison, H Nicholson, A Patterson, L Taylor, R Todd and C Wilson 
 
 

Also Present: 

J Byers – Planning Team Leader (South and West Area) 
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
C Cuskin – Legal Officer 
D Stewart – Highways Officer 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Clare, K Davidson, G 
Richardson and S Zair. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor J Gray substituting for Councillor J Clare and Councillor I Jewell 
substituting for Councillor K Davidson. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5 Applications to be determined  
 
5a 3/2013/0304 - Lilac House, South View, Hunwick, Crook  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the change of use from dwelling house (Use Class 3) to children’s 
home (Use Class C2) (for copy see file of Minutes). 



 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
In presenting the report the Officer advised that paragraphs 43 and 58 should be 
amended to state that the fear of crime was a material planning consideration in this 
case which carried less weight. Members were advised that it was for the 
Committee to determine how much weight to attach to the fear of crime as a 
material planning consideration. 
 
Members were also advised that since the report had been circulated a further letter 
had been received on behalf of objectors to the application.  The letter highlighted 
the need to give greater weight to the fear of crime and suggested that there was 
evidence which directly linked the proposals to increasing crime and anti-social 
behaviour.  
 
Children in the 11 to 16 age group were more likely to have convictions or warnings 
from the judicial system. Department of Education research ‘Living in Children’s 
Homes’ found that 66% of children in care had been convicted or had received a 
reprimand or final warning. The study also identified high incidents of children going 
missing all night and that this was more likely among those who had been placed 
further from home. 
 
Instances of crime had increased in Cockfield since the children’s home had 
opened in the village. The objectors asked that all these factors be taken into 
account by Members in their deliberations.   
 
Councillor Gunn addressed the Committee as local Member. She lived in Hunwick 
but some distance from the children’s home, and having sought advice was of the 
view that she could speak on the application but would leave during Member 
deliberation and voting. 
 
She informed Members that she had referred the application to Committee because 
of residents’ concerns about traffic and parking in that part of Hunwick. The 
Highways Authority had offered no objections to the proposals but residents had 
regularly reported a perception of cars speeding in the village and Councillors had 
met with Officers in the past to discuss the issues.  
 
Speed rumble strips had been installed and a speed survey carried out had shown 
that over 5% of vehicles were travelling in excess of 36mph, and recorded 85th 
percentile vehicle speeds were above the 30mph speed limit.  
 
She continued that as Hunwick was a small village speeds of even 4mph over the 
limit posed a danger. As well as serving the residents of Hunwick the B6286 was a 
through road. Off-street parking was problematic and cars parked on both sides of 
the road. The road was also used by larger vehicles such as horse boxes. 
 
Lilac House was located near to the primary school, the Church and a blind bend, 
and she was concerned that additional traffic generated by the children’s home 



would increase the danger residents already faced on a daily basis in this part of 
the village. 
 
To conclude Councillor Gunn referred to a factual error in the report in paragraph 
27. The bus service which operated between Durham and Hunwick had been 
withdrawn some months ago, and this could cause problems for visitors to the 
children’s home who did not have the use of a car.  
 
Mr S Barker, Planning Consultant addressed the Committee on behalf of residents. 
He explained that residents had faced previous attempts to develop this site which 
had met with opposition from the village. The report stated that the application was 
deemed to be acceptable and that it would not adversely affect village life, however 
he believed this view to be fundamentally flawed and was not a true reflection. The 
Police, the local MP and Children and Adult Services had opposed the application. 
 
Lilac House would provide a facility for children with behavioural difficulties and in 
reality homes such as this presented issues of crime. Eyes UK had no track record 
in the management of children’s homes.  
 
The home would not provide for children within County Durham and he noted that 
the Secretary of State had recently condemned the practice of decanting. The 
report had no regard for the impact on Social Services or the Police. Statistics 
showed that it was more likely that a child in care had already been in trouble with 
the Police; 66% had either been convicted or cautioned, and 50% of children were 
known to offend when in care.  
 
The Council had not asked the residents of Cockfield for their views about the 
children’s home located in their village and had been informed by a resident that the 
Police were often called out to address problems. He therefore suggested that 
consideration be given to deferring the application to seek the views of local people 
in Cockfield. He also believed that Planning Officers had not examined available 
evidence and statistics surrounding children’s homes. 
 
He reiterated that the local MP had opposed the application and stated that the 
Government was looking at ways to ban privately run homes.  
 
Children’s homes posed very real threats and there were valid powers to refuse the 
application in accordance with the NPPF. In conclusion he stated that the 
Government attached real importance to this issue which was demonstrated by the 
Department for Education research. He urged Members to refuse the application. 
 
Nicola Allen, the Agent for the applicant addressed the Committee. She 
commenced by stating her intention to rebut certain submissions made which were 
without foundation or evidence. Parliament had not tried to ban children’s care 
homes nor was there evidence that they broke up communities. She appealed to 
Members’ planning judgement and expertise. 
 
The application accorded with Local Plan Policy and policies relating to design, 
highways and conservation. The Highways Authority had visited the site on more 
than one occasion. 



 
She acknowledged that the fear of crime had been a material planning 
consideration since 1997 but that the weight attached to it was a matter for the 
Committee’s planning judgement. Fear of crime was a perception and should only 
carry weight if it was likely to occur. For example it was held to be a material 
consideration in connection with a bail hostel as it would accommodate criminals. 
However a fear of crime was not material when the incidents could not be attributed 
to the land use. She referred to case law relating to a traveller site where the judge 
had ruled that there was no direct link between the site and criminality. A direct link 
to crime had to be demonstrated. 
 
N Allen continued by making reference to the letter from the Chief Inspector of the 
Architectural Liaison Partnerships Branch which stated that some children’s homes 
had a high number of instances but that it was the individual child that was key, not 
the home. Key comments made by the Chief Inspector were that ‘some’ children 
would ‘occasionally’ make demands on the Police if only to return them when 
they’re missing.  
 
The Police were safeguarding vulnerable children and it would be wrong to make 
the link between that and crime. 
 
To conclude she stated that Eyes UK were not venture capitalists. They were two 
local men who between them had 20 years experience in working in the financial 
charities sector and 12 years in social care.  
 
Following a request for clarification from the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee, N Allen confirmed that children would come from within a 25 mile radius 
and that there was no legal definition of ‘occasionally’. 
 
Councillor Patterson asked if the children would travel to their own individual 
schools each day. The Member was advised that it would depend upon the child’s 
individual needs. 
 
At this point Councillor Gunn left the meeting. 
 
D Stewart, Highways Officer referred to Councillor Gunn’s comments about the 
speed survey. The results were not untypical of classified roads through small 
settlements in other parts of the County and the figures provided by the Assistant 
Area Traffic Engineer showed relatively good compliance with the speed limit. 
 
The proposals were modest in highway terms and although vehicle movement 
would be larger than usual for a single dwelling it was not considered that it would 
lead to a severe cumulative residual impact on highway safety. 
 
Members discussed the application at length. 
 
Councillor Dixon, Chairman stated that the Committee needed to take into account 
only those comments and representations that were material planning 
considerations and determine what weight should be attached to the fear of crime.  
 



He expressed concern about the sustainability of the development given that the 
children would travel to and from the home from a distance of up to 25 miles. In 
addition he considered that the proposals may have an impact on the County’s 
schools and services which would have a detrimental effect on the local economy.  
 
He continued that the Department for Education had drafted new Regulations to 
reform children’s care homes which were expected to be implemented in the near 
future. Children’s homes would be required to undertake a risk assessment to 
consider the sustainability of a child placement and to meet the full range of 
individual children’s needs. Department for Education Statutory Guidance also 
attempted to mitigate the risk of a child running away; evidence suggested that 
distance from home was a key factor. On balance he felt that he could not support 
the application. 
 
The Vice-Chairman, Councillor Buckham agreed with Councillor Dixon that 
determination of the application was about balance, based on relevant planning 
legislation and the information presented at the meeting. 
 
The report stated that Lilac House would not be a home for criminals or persons 
with mental disorders. He was aware that many children were in care because they 
had been abused or neglected, and may suffer mental health problems when 
moved to a safe environment.  
 
Councillor Buckham also made reference to the impact on local amenity due to 
increased demands on services in County Durham that were already stretched to 
breaking point.  
 
He considered, on balance, that the application should be refused primarily 
because of the fear of crime which was a very real issue. In considering the 
significance of the fear of crime he looked to the submissions of the Police who had 
objected to the application.  
 
At this point Councillor Patterson raised a number of matters. She appreciated that 
there were concerns expressed about the application which were not material 
planning considerations. The report stated that the proposals were in accordance 
with the Wear Valley Local Plan, however this document had been written a number 
of years ago and she understood that more weight should be given to the emerging 
County Durham Plan. She also concurred with the Chairman’s comments about the 
economic impact and sustainability of the proposals.  
 
Councillor Patterson expressed concern about the potential impact on residents 
caused by traffic at shift changeovers, travel to schools and by visitors. The 
Highways Officer advised that this had been considered and the respective highway 
consultants had each concluded that the likely maximum number of vehicles parked 
at any one time was five. The Highways Authority had visited the sites of some 
comparable children’s homes but had not observed parking problems attributable to 
the operation of the premises. On the basis of this the proposed parking provision 
was deemed to be adequate.     
 



The Member continued that there were high statistics of children going missing from 
homes during the night and this could result in noise disturbance in the surrounding 
area. The Member also observed that a key material planning consideration was 
the fear of crime and sought more information about the concerns raised by the 
Police in this regard. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer responded that the Police considered that in view of 
the number of objections and representations received there was a high strength of 
feeling which increased the fear of crime and could affect community cohesion. The 
Police did not refer to a link between care homes and an increase in crime.  
 
With regard to comments made by Members about sustainability and the impact on 
local services the Principal Planning Officer reminded the Committee that the 
application should be determined in terms of the sustainability of the site, in 
accordance with provisions in the NPPF. The Committee, in considering the impact 
on services, should also take into account the scale of the development which was 
a home for only four children, and that there was no evidence to support that 
existing services in County Durham were at breaking point. 
 
Following lengthy discussion it was Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
  
The proposed use would be an unsustainable form of development contrary to the 
locational aims of the NPPF that by its nature is likely to give rise to an increased 
fear of crime that would undermine the quality of life and community cohesion in the 
local area contrary to paragraphs 58 and 69 of the NPPF. 
  

6 Proposed Changes to Constitution - Code of Practice for Members and 
Officers Dealing with Planning Matters  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services regarding proposed changes to paragraphs 1.6, 3.2, 10 and 11 of the 
current Code of Practice to reflect updated guidance published by the Local 
Government Association relating to probity in planning (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposed changes to the Code of Practice for Members and Officers 
Dealing with Planning Matters be noted.   
 


